IN THE MATTER OF

* BEFORE THE

KARLENE V. ROSS, M.D.

* MARYLAND STATE

Respondent

* BOARD OF PHYSICIANS

License Number: D66434

Case Number: 7721-0009

ORDER

On June 29, 2020, Disciplinary Panel A (the "Panel") the Maryland State Board of Physicians (the "Board") and Karlene V. Ross, M.D., entered into a public Consent Order in which the Panel determined, as a matter of law, that Dr. Ross was guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine, failed to provide the details of a patient's medical record to a patient, another physician, or hospital, and failed to cooperate with a lawful investigation conducted by the Board. Under the Consent Order, Dr. Ross' license to practice medicine in Maryland was suspended for fifteen (15) days and she was required to pay a civil fine of \$10,000.00 within two (2) years.

On July 15, 2020, the Board issued an Order Terminating Suspension and Imposing Probation that placed Dr. Ross' license on probation for a minimum of one (1) year, reiterated the civil fine, and required that she successfully take and complete a course in professional communication. Dr. Ross has successfully completed a course in professional communication and one (1) year has passed. It is thus hereby

ORDERED that the probation imposed by the July 15, 2020 Order Terminating Suspension and Imposing Probation is **TERMINATED**; and it is further

¹ A copy of the Consent Order is incorporated by reference and available upon request.

ORDERED that the Respondent shall pay a civil fine of \$10,000.00 on or before June 29, 2022. The payment shall be by money order or bank-certified check made payable to the Maryland Board of Physicians and mailed to P.O. Box 37217, Baltimore, Maryland 21297. The Board will not review or reinstate Dr. Ross' license if she fails to timely pay the fine to the Board; and it is further

ORDERED that this is a public document.

09/21/2021 Date Signature on File

Christine A. Farrelly
Executive Director
Maryland State Board of Physicians